UNITED STATES DISTRJCT COURT 
EASTERN DISTRJCT OF NEW YORK 

------------------------------------------------------)( 
UNITED STATES OF AMERJCA 

Plaintiff, 

-against-

ONE HUNDRED and THREE 
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED and 
TEN DOLLARS and NO CENTS ($103,710.00) 
eta!., 

Defendants in rem. 
------------------------------------------------------)( 

MEMORANDUM 
AND ORDER 

13 CV 4995 (CBA) 

On September 6, 2013, the United States (the "government") commenced this Civil 

Forfeiture action in rem, pursuant to 21 U.S.C.